Regular Meeting January 8, 2024

The Board of Directors of the Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District met for the
regular meeting in the Colesburg Elementary Library, on Monday, January 8, 2024. Board President Matt
Elliot called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Directors Present: Matt Elliot, Tammy Kirby, Dan Venteicher, Jeff Hoeger, & Brad Bockenstedt
Directors absent: None.

Also Present: Superintendent Dave Hoeger, Principal Patty Briggs, and Board Secretary Melissa
Conner.

Director Venteicher moved to approve the agenda as presented. Director Hoeger seconded the
movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Director Venteicher moved to approve the Consent Agenda.

Minutes of December 11, 2023 Meeting
Bills

Financial Reports

Open Enrollments

Special Education Contracts
Fundraisers

Personnel Recommendations
o Resignations:
1. Ronda Bagge-Secondary Secretary
2. Michele Errthum-Elementary Secretary
® Annual Agreements
Director Hoeger seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Visitors: Alex Hanna, Meagan Bailey, Alicia Walz, Kristy Mather, Maci Bailey, Lincoln Hanna,
Wyatt Walz, Josh Demmer, Kayla Lawrence, Claire Rausch, & Nic Stelken.

President Elliot welcomed our visitors.
The Elementary Student Council provided an update.

Principal Briggs: Getting back into things from break. Working on getting more leadership
opportunities in the Elementary.

Josh Demmer provided an update on the current change orders.

Director Bockenstedt moved to approve the first reading of board policies: 409.3, 700, 701.5,
703.4,703.5, 703.6, 703.7, 705.1R2, 711.1, 711.4, & 711.8. Director Hoeger seconded the movement.
Motion Carried 5-0.

Director Kirby then introduced the following Resolution and moved that the Resolution be
adopted. Director Venteicher seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the following
directors voted:
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AYES: Elliot, Kirby, Hoeger, Venteicher, & Bockenstedt.

NAYS: None.
The President declared the resolution adopted as follows:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF A LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
APPLE INC., AS LESSOR, AND EDGEWOOD-COLESBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
AS LESSEE, DATED FEBRUARY 10, 2024

WHEREAS, the Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District (the “School District”) is
authorized by lowa Code section 274.1 to hold property and execute lease purchase agreements for
technology pursuant to lowa Code sections 298.3 and 423F.3(1)(e), and to acquire items of technology as
are needed to provide authorized programs and services, and to acquire such technology by entering into
a lease with option to purchase agreement (“Lease Purchase Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Lease Purchase Agreement, consisting of the Master Lease Purchase Agreement,
including Schedule No. 2003810290, Exhibit 1, Addendum to the Master Lease Purchase Agreement, and
related Certificates, is for a technology transaction that exceeds $500 in value; and

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2019, the electors of the School District authorized a Physical Plant and
Equipment property tax and income surtax for a period of 10 years commencing with the levy of property
taxes for collection in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020-and the imposition of a physical plant and
equipment income surtax upon the state individual income tax of each individual income taxpayer
resident in the school district on December 31 for each calendar year commencing with calendar year
2019, to be used for, among other authorized purposes, the lease-purchase of technology equipment;;
and

WHEREAS, the School District has determined that it is necessary and desirable to provide for the
educational needs of the School District by acquiring the technology listed in Exhibit 1 to Schedule No.
2003810290 to the Master Lease Purchase Agreement (the “Technology”) for the educational use of its
students and staff; and

WHEREAS, Apple Inc. is willing to finance the Technology and lease the Technology to the District
pursuant to the Lease Purchase Agreement and Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District is willing
to lease the Technology from Apple Inc. pursuant to the Lease Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District has determined that this Lease
Purchase Agreement will be funded with revenue from the voter approved Physical Plant and Equipment
Levy;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Edgewood-Colesburg Community
School District, State of lowa:

1. The Board of Directors finds and determines that the Lease Purchase Agreement is in the
best interest of Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District. The Lease Purchase Agreement dated
as of February 10, 2024, including Schedule No. 2003810290, Exhibit 1, Addendum, and Certificates
between the Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District and Apple Inc., relating to the Technology
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as described in Exhibit 1 to the Lease Purchase Agreement, is authorized and approved subject to such
variations, changes, insertions, deletions, and filling in of blanks as may be approved by Legal Counsel and
the officers executing the Lease Purchase Agreement. The execution and delivery of the Lease Purchase
Agreement is conclusive evidence of approval of any such variations, changes, insertions, deletions, or
filling in of blanks.

2. For the sole purpose of qualifying the Lease as a "Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligation"
pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code of the United States, the District designates the Lease as a qualified
tax-exempt obligation and represents that the reasonably anticipated amount of tax-exempt government
and Code Section 501(c)(3) obligations which will be issued during the current calendar year will not
exceed $10,000,000.

3. That any potential application of Board Policy No. 705.1 is waived for this transaction.

4, That the Superintendent and Board Secretary are hereby authorized to take such action
as they deem necessary and appropriate to enter into the Lease Purchase Agreement, upon the advice of
Legal Counsel.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 8™ day of January, 2024.

Director Hoeger moved to approve the request for bids for mowing services. Director Kirby

seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Director Venteicher moved to appoint Brad Bockenstedt, Dave Millis, & Dawn Askeland to the

Scholarship Committee. Director Kirby seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Director Hoeger moved to approve that the Board of Directors of EDGEWOOD-COLESBURG
community school district, will levy property taxes for fiscal year 2024-2025 for the regular program
budget adjustment as allowed under section 257.14, Code of lowa. Director Venteicher seconded the

movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Director Kirby moved to approve the removal of Dan Venteicher and the addition of Matt Elliot
to all accounts at Community Savings Bank and Farmers Savings Bank. Director Hoeger seconded the

movement. Motion carried 5-0.

The Board discussed the following items:

Construction/Building Project Updates

Director Venteicher moved to go into Closed Session Pursuant to lowa Code 21.5(1)(i)-
Evaluation of Employee Not Covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement at 6:30 p.m. Director Hoeger
seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

The Board came back into open session at 6:48 p.m.
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With no further business to come before the board for consideration at this time, Director Kirby
moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:48 p.m. Director Hoeger seconded the movement. Motion Carried 5-

0.

Edgewood-Colesburg CSD
January 8, 2024 Listing of Expenditures

GENERAL FUND:

A-1 Mobile Storage Service, LLC
ADVANTAGE ADMINISTRATORS
AHLERS AND COONEY, P.C.

ALLIANT ENERGY

ANDERSON, ROB

Bagge, Ronda

BI-COUNTY DISPOSAL, INC.

BLACK HILLS/MSC50505

Boiler & Pressure Vessel Inspection Building &
CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY CO., INC-CSS
CITY OF COLESBURG

CITY OF EDGEWOOD

COMELEC INTERNET SERVICES
DEL-CLAY FARM EQUIPMENT
DYERSVILLE COMMERCIAL

Edgewood Auto & Tire

EDGEWOOD FARM & HOME SUPPLY
EDGEWOOD REMINDER

ELAN

EVERY'S AUTO & TIRE CENTER
GATEWAY APPLIANCE LLC

HAASCO, LTD

IASB-IOWA ASSOC. SCHOOL BOARDS
IOWA COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK
J.W. PEPPER AND SON, INC.

KARL'S GROCERY

KEYSTONE AREA EDUCATION AGENCY
Linder Tire Services, Inc.

MARC/ MID-AMERICAN RES. CHEM. CORP.
MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES

MODERN PIPING, INC.

Napa Auto Parts

NORTHEAST IOWA COMM. COLLEGE
QUILL CORPORATION

THREE RIVERS FS CO.

Tibbott Construction

TIMBERLINE BILLING SERVICE LLC
Time Management Systems

U.S. CELLULAR

VALUE INSPIRED PRODUCTS & SERV, VIPs
WEST MUSIC CO.

WINDSTREAM

rental

fee

legal services
electricity
gasohol
supplies
garbage collection
heating
services
supplies
water/sewer
water/sewer
internet

repairs
publication
services
supplies
publication
supplies, postage, gasohol, & tech
parts

dryer

services
convention
services

music

supplies
services

tires

supplies
services & supplies
repairs

parts

college classes
supplies
gasohol
services
medicaid

fee

hot spots
furniture

band resale & music
services
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Amount
120.00

143.10
95.00
6,043.46
30.04
175.59
593.25
4,928.68
200.00
1,281.37
1,016.46
610.11
143.00
1,442.41
1,076.00
116.80
198.27
179.51
1,422.08
39.98
598.99
1,144.62
675.00
563.82
67.53
124.54
650.00
468.40
492.83
239.16
6,664.93
164.38
23,038.26
392.35
1,054.66
459.00
459.26
353.00
217.45
350.00
152.85
967.75
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Fund Total: $ 59,153.89

CAPITAL PROJECT BOND 2023:

Cardinal Construction, Inc. project $ 923,854.10
Chosen Valley Testing, Inc. services $ 18,850.00
Fund Total: $ 942,704.10

DEBT SERVICE FUND:
UMB Bank, N.A. interest $ 17,978.00

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND:

ARMEL, RAY official $ 135.00
BAHR, JASON official $ 135.00
BERGFELD, RACHEL judge $ 110.00
Brehmer, Isaac official $ 135.00
EDGEWOOD LOCKER meat & cheese sales $ 4,143.32
Edgewood Signs & Designs discount cards $ 364.00
ELAN supplies $ 1,000.41
Eldridge Plays & Musicals scripts $ 626.45
FISH SHACK maintenance $ 300.00
FITZGERALD, MICHAEL official $ 135.00
Grawe, Robert official $ 96.43
HARTMAN, KAREN judge $ 110.00
IA H.S. SPEECH ASSOCIATION fee $ 179.00
KELEHER, JERRY official $ 135.00
KRAMER, RANDY official $ 135.00
LECHTENBERG, DAN official $ 135.00
MAKI, JENNIFER judge $ 110.00
MARTIN, FRED official $ 242.14
MILLER, LEANN judge $ 110.00
NIEHAUS, JEFF official $ 135.00
PEITZ, MICHAEL judge $ 110.00
PUTZ, DAN judge $ 110.00
SINGSANK, Tim official $ 332.14
SWANSON, JACK judge $ 110.00
TIPSWORD, JASON judge $ 110.00
Varner, Rodney Dean official $ 135.00
Fund Total: $ 9,378.89
NUTRITION FUND:

ELAN hot lunch $ 10.46
EMS DETERGENT SERVICES supplies & fee $ 645.54
Hill Country C.S. LLC bread $ 35.88
KARL'S GROCERY hot lunch $ 12.51
MARTIN BROS. DISTRIB. CO., INC hot lunch, ala carte, supplies, & fee $ 11,587.50
PRAIRIE FARMS DAIRY milk $ 3,144.92
RAPIDS supplies & fee $ 33.60
Fund Total: $ 15,470.41
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PPEL FUND:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING copier lease $ 1,422.29
Colesburg Community Group Colesburg Softball Diamond $ 15,000.00
Fund Total: $ 16,422.29
Total of All Funds: $1,061,107.58

Matt Elliot, President Melissa Conner, Secretary



