The Board of Directors of the Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District met for the regular meeting in the Colesburg Elementary Library, on Monday, January 8, 2024. Board President Matt Elliot called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Directors Present: Matt Elliot, Tammy Kirby, Dan Venteicher, Jeff Hoeger, & Brad Bockenstedt

Directors absent: None.

Also Present: Superintendent Dave Hoeger, Principal Patty Briggs, and Board Secretary Melissa Conner.

Director Venteicher moved to approve the agenda as presented. Director Hoeger seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Director Venteicher moved to approve the Consent Agenda.

- Minutes of December 11, 2023 Meeting
- Bills
- Financial Reports
- Open Enrollments
- Special Education Contracts
- Fundraisers
- Personnel Recommendations
  - Resignations:
    - 1. Ronda Bagge-Secondary Secretary
    - 2. Michele Errthum-Elementary Secretary
- Annual Agreements

Director Hoeger seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Visitors: Alex Hanna, Meagan Bailey, Alicia Walz, Kristy Mather, Maci Bailey, Lincoln Hanna, Wyatt Walz, Josh Demmer, Kayla Lawrence, Claire Rausch, & Nic Stelken.

President Elliot welcomed our visitors.

The Elementary Student Council provided an update.

Principal Briggs: Getting back into things from break. Working on getting more leadership opportunities in the Elementary.

Josh Demmer provided an update on the current change orders.

Director Bockenstedt moved to approve the first reading of board policies: 409.3, 700, 701.5, 703.4, 703.5, 703.6, 703.7, 705.1R2, 711.1, 711.4, & 711.8. Director Hoeger seconded the movement. Motion Carried 5-0.

Director Kirby then introduced the following Resolution and moved that the Resolution be adopted. Director Venteicher seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the following directors voted:

#### AYES: Elliot, Kirby, Hoeger, Venteicher, & Bockenstedt.

NAYS: None.

The President declared the resolution adopted as follows:

### RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF A LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN APPLE INC., AS LESSOR, AND EDGEWOOD-COLESBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, AS LESSEE, DATED FEBRUARY 10, 2024

WHEREAS, the Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District (the "School District") is authorized by Iowa Code section 274.1 to hold property and execute lease purchase agreements for technology pursuant to Iowa Code sections 298.3 and 423F.3(1)(e), and to acquire items of technology as are needed to provide authorized programs and services, and to acquire such technology by entering into a lease with option to purchase agreement ("Lease Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Lease Purchase Agreement, consisting of the Master Lease Purchase Agreement, including Schedule No. 2003810290, Exhibit 1, Addendum to the Master Lease Purchase Agreement, and related Certificates, is for a technology transaction that exceeds \$500 in value; and

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2019, the electors of the School District authorized a Physical Plant and Equipment property tax and income surtax for a period of 10 years commencing with the levy of property taxes for collection in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020-and the imposition of a physical plant and equipment income surtax upon the state individual income tax of each individual income taxpayer resident in the school district on December 31 for each calendar year commencing with calendar year 2019, to be used for, among other authorized purposes, the lease-purchase of technology equipment;; and

WHEREAS, the School District has determined that it is necessary and desirable to provide for the educational needs of the School District by acquiring the technology listed in Exhibit 1 to Schedule No. 2003810290 to the Master Lease Purchase Agreement (the "Technology") for the educational use of its students and staff; and

WHEREAS, Apple Inc. is willing to finance the Technology and lease the Technology to the District pursuant to the Lease Purchase Agreement and Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District is willing to lease the Technology from Apple Inc. pursuant to the Lease Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District has determined that this Lease Purchase Agreement will be funded with revenue from the voter approved Physical Plant and Equipment Levy;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District, State of Iowa:

1. The Board of Directors finds and determines that the Lease Purchase Agreement is in the best interest of Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District. The Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of February 10, 2024, including Schedule No. 2003810290, Exhibit 1, Addendum, and Certificates between the Edgewood-Colesburg Community School District and Apple Inc., relating to the Technology

as described in Exhibit 1 to the Lease Purchase Agreement, is authorized and approved subject to such variations, changes, insertions, deletions, and filling in of blanks as may be approved by Legal Counsel and the officers executing the Lease Purchase Agreement. The execution and delivery of the Lease Purchase Agreement is conclusive evidence of approval of any such variations, changes, insertions, deletions, or filling in of blanks.

2. For the sole purpose of qualifying the Lease as a "Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligation" pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code of the United States, the District designates the Lease as a qualified tax-exempt obligation and represents that the reasonably anticipated amount of tax-exempt government and Code Section 501(c)(3) obligations which will be issued during the current calendar year will not exceed \$10,000,000.

3. That any potential application of Board Policy No. 705.1 is waived for this transaction.

4. That the Superintendent and Board Secretary are hereby authorized to take such action as they deem necessary and appropriate to enter into the Lease Purchase Agreement, upon the advice of Legal Counsel.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024.

Director Hoeger moved to approve the request for bids for mowing services. Director Kirby seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Director Venteicher moved to appoint Brad Bockenstedt, Dave Millis, & Dawn Askeland to the Scholarship Committee. Director Kirby seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Director Hoeger moved to approve that the Board of Directors of EDGEWOOD-COLESBURG community school district, will levy property taxes for fiscal year 2024-2025 for the regular program budget adjustment as allowed under section 257.14, Code of Iowa. Director Venteicher seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

Director Kirby moved to approve the removal of Dan Venteicher and the addition of Matt Elliot to all accounts at Community Savings Bank and Farmers Savings Bank. Director Hoeger seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

The Board discussed the following items:

Construction/Building Project Updates

Director Venteicher moved to go into Closed Session Pursuant to Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i)-Evaluation of Employee Not Covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement at 6:30 p.m. Director Hoeger seconded the movement. Motion carried 5-0.

The Board came back into open session at 6:48 p.m.

#### **Regular Meeting**

With no further business to come before the board for consideration at this time, Director Kirby moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:48 p.m. Director Hoeger seconded the movement. Motion Carried 5-0.

January 8, 2024 Listing of Expenditures					
GENERAL FUND:	5 1		Amount		
A-1 Mobile Storage Service, LLC	rental	\$	120.00		
ADVANTAGE ADMINISTRATORS	fee	\$	143.10		
AHLERS AND COONEY, P.C.	legal services	\$	95.00		
ALLIANT ENERGY	electricity	\$	6,043.46		
ANDERSON, ROB	gasohol	\$	30.04		
Bagge, Ronda	supplies	\$	175.59		
BI-COUNTY DISPOSAL, INC.	garbage collection	\$	593.25		
BLACK HILLS/MSC50505	heating	\$	4,928.68		
Boiler & Pressure Vessel Inspection Building &	services	\$	200.00		
CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY CO., INC-CSS	supplies	\$	1,281.37		
CITY OF COLESBURG	water/sewer	\$	1,016.46		
CITY OF EDGEWOOD	water/sewer	\$	610.11		
COMELEC INTERNET SERVICES	internet	\$	143.00		
DEL-CLAY FARM EQUIPMENT	repairs	\$	1,442.41		
DYERSVILLE COMMERCIAL	publication	\$	1,076.00		
Edgewood Auto & Tire	services	\$	116.80		
EDGEWOOD FARM & HOME SUPPLY	supplies	\$	198.27		
EDGEWOOD REMINDER	publication	\$	179.51		
ELAN	supplies, postage, gasohol, & tech	\$	1,422.08		
EVERY'S AUTO & TIRE CENTER	parts	\$	39.98		
GATEWAY APPLIANCE LLC	dryer	\$	598.99		
HAASCO, LTD	services	\$	1,144.62		
IASB-IOWA ASSOC. SCHOOL BOARDS	convention	\$	675.00		
IOWA COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	services	\$	563.82		
J.W. PEPPER AND SON, INC.	music	\$	67.53		
KARL'S GROCERY	supplies	\$	124.54		
KEYSTONE AREA EDUCATION AGENCY	services	\$	650.00		
Linder Tire Services, Inc.	tires	\$	468.40		
MARC/ MID-AMERICAN RES. CHEM. CORP.	supplies	\$	492.83		
MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES	services & supplies	\$	239.16		
MODERN PIPING, INC.	repairs	\$	6,664.93		
Napa Auto Parts	parts	\$	164.38		
NORTHEAST IOWA COMM. COLLEGE	college classes	\$	23,038.26		
QUILL CORPORATION	supplies	\$	392.35		
THREE RIVERS FS CO.	gasohol	\$	1,054.66		
Tibbott Construction	services	\$	459.00		
TIMBERLINE BILLING SERVICE LLC	medicaid	\$	459.26		
Time Management Systems	fee	\$	353.00		
U.S. CELLULAR	hot spots	\$	217.45		
VALUE INSPIRED PRODUCTS & SERV, VIPs	furniture	\$	350.00		
WEST MUSIC CO.	band resale & music	\$	152.85		
WINDSTREAM	services	\$	967.75		

## Edgewood-Colesburg CSD anuary 8, 2024 Listing of Expenditure

# **Regular Meeting**

RAPIDS

Fund Total:

Fund Total:		\$	59,153.89
		Ŷ	00,100.00
CAPITAL PROJECT BOND 2023:			
Cardinal Construction, Inc.	project	\$	923,854.10
Chosen Valley Testing, Inc.	services	\$	18,850.00
Fund Total:		\$	942,704.10
DEBT SERVICE FUND:	internet.	¢	47.070.00
UMB Bank, N.A.	interest	\$	17,978.00
STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND:			
ARMEL, RAY	official	\$	135.00
BAHR, JASON	official	\$	135.00
BERGFELD, RACHEL	judge	\$	110.00
Brehmer, Isaac	official	\$	135.00
EDGEWOOD LOCKER	meat & cheese sales	\$	4,143.32
Edgewood Signs & Designs	discount cards	\$	364.00
ELAN	supplies	\$	1,000.41
Eldridge Plays & Musicals	scripts	\$	626.45
FISH SHACK	maintenance	\$	300.00
FITZGERALD, MICHAEL	official	\$	135.00
Grawe, Robert	official	\$	96.43
HARTMAN, KAREN	judge	\$	110.00
IA H.S. SPEECH ASSOCIATION	fee	\$	179.00
KELEHER, JERRY	official	\$	135.00
KRAMER, RANDY	official	\$	135.00
	official	\$	135.00
MAKI, JENNIFER	judge official	\$ \$	110.00
MARTIN, FRED MILLER, LEANN	judge	э \$	242.14 110.00
NIEHAUS, JEFF	official	ֆ \$	135.00
PEITZ, MICHAEL	judge	Ψ \$	110.00
PUTZ, DAN	judge	Ψ \$	110.00
SINGSANK, Tim	official	\$	332.14
SWANSON, JACK	judge	\$	110.00
TIPSWORD, JASON	judge	\$	110.00
Varner, Rodney Dean	official	\$	135.00
Fund Total:		\$	9,378.89
NUTRITION FUND:			
ELAN	hot lunch	\$	10.46
EMS DETERGENT SERVICES	supplies & fee	\$	645.54
Hill Country C.S. LLC	bread	\$	35.88
KARL'S GROCERY	hot lunch	\$	12.51
MARTIN BROS. DISTRIB. CO., INC	hot lunch, ala carte, supplies, & fee	\$	11,587.50
PRAIRIE FARMS DAIRY	milk	\$	3,144.92

supplies & fee

\$

\$ 15,470.41

33.60

PPEL FUND:			
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	copier lease	\$	1,422.29
Colesburg Community Group	Colesburg Softball Diamond	\$	15,000.00
Fund Total:		\$	16,422.29
Total of All Funds:		\$ 1,061,107.58	

Matt Elliot, President

Melissa Conner, Secretary